

Environmental

Protection

## California Regional Water Quality Control Board

## **Los Angeles Region**

Over 51 Years Serving Coastal Los Angeles and Ventura Counties
Recipient of the 2001 Environmental Leadership Award from Keep California Beautiful



Arnold Schwarzenegger

Governor

320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, California 90013 Phone (213) 576-6600 FAX (213) 576-6640 - Internet Address: http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/rwqcb4

March 29, 2004

Mr. David R. Bright 9411 Soledad Canyon Road Santa Clarita, CA 91350

Dear Mr. Bright:

TERMINATION OF COVERAGE UNDER GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR RIO CAFÉ & GROCERIES, 9411 SOLEDAD CANYON ROAD, SANTA CLARITA, CALIFORNIA (ORDER NO. 01-031, FILE NO. 01-055, CI-8284)

Rio Cafe and Groceries, located at 9411 Soledad Canyon Road, Santa Clarita, was enrolled in a general permit for small domestic wastewater discharges (Order No. 01-031) on June 5, 2001. In response to your concerns regarding the applicability of the general permit to your small flow, 20 gallons per day, your case has been reviewed. Due to the deminimus flow, your site is now being considered as administratively inactive.

The inactive status shall be in effect while the Regional Board determines the status of deminimus flows for small commercial facilities as part of its review of onsite wastewater systems within local jurisdictions. Consequently your discharge coverage under Board Order No. 01-031 for the facility is hereby terminated. However, the Executive Officer may reactivate your enrollment depending on the outcome of the review of diminimus flows.

If you have any questions, please contact Dr. Kwangil Lee at (213) 620-2269 or Dionisia Rodriguez at (213) 620-6122.

Sincerely,

Dennis A. Dickerson Executive Officer

cc: Robert Sams, State Water Resources Control Board, Office of Chief Counsel Michael Lauffer, State Water Resources Control Board, Office of Chief Counsel Alex P. Carlos, Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board, Information Technology Unit

California Environmental Protection Agency